
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.08 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 9 April 2021

Dear Councillor, 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams on 
Thursday, 15 April 2021 at 14:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval the minutes of the 04/03/2021

4. Public Speakers  
To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 
(if any).

5. Amendment Sheet  9 - 30
That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated.

6. Development Control Committee Guidance 31 - 34

7. P/20/898/RLX - Aldi Unit 1, Llynfi Walk, Llynfi Road, Maesteg CF34 9DS 35 - 42

Public Document Pack



8. P/21/101/FUL - Unit 2 Garth Drive, Brackla Industrial Est, Bridgend CF31 2AQ 43 - 52

9. P/20/423/RLX - Newton Down Windfarm, Stormy Lane, Porthcawl 53 - 66

10. Appeals 67 - 74

11. Training Log 75 - 76

12. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Note: Please note: Due to the current requirement for social distancing this meeting will not be held 
at its usual location. This will be a virtual meeting and Members and Officers will be attending 
remotely. The meeting will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site 
which will be available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding 
this, please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643147 / 643148.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Chief Officer, Legal, HR & Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
SE Baldwin
JPD Blundell
RJ Collins
SK Dendy
DK Edwards
RM Granville

A Hussain
MJ Kearn
DRW Lewis
JE Lewis
JC Radcliffe
JC Spanswick

RME Stirman
G Thomas
MC Voisey
KJ Watts
CA Webster
AJ Williams



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 4 MARCH 2021

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD 
REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 4 MARCH 2021 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor G Thomas – Chairperson 

SE Baldwin JPD Blundell RJ Collins SK Dendy
DK Edwards RM Granville DRW Lewis JE Lewis
JC Radcliffe JC Spanswick RME Stirman KJ Watts
CA Webster AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

A Hussain and MJ Kearn

Officers:

Leigh Tuck                    Highways Offic
[...]
and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987) and it is considered that the use is not complementary to nor 
ancillary to the industrial uses on Brackla Industrial Estate.  It would also be sited within a 
relatively unsustainable location that is not accessible by a range of transport modes such 
as walking, cycling and public transport leading to an excessive reliance on the private 
car.  Therefore, the proposal does not comply with Policies SP2 and REG2 of the Local 
Development Plan (2013), Supplementary Planning Guidance 21: Safeguarding 
Employment Sites and guidance contained within Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, 
February 2021).  
 

 
 
Janine Nightingale 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
REFERENCE:  P/20/423/RLX 
 

APPLICANT: Newton Down Windfarm Limited  
15 Golden Square, London, W1F 9JG 

 

LOCATION:  Newton Down Windfarm, Stormy Lane, Porthcawl 
 

PROPOSAL: Vary condition 2 of appeal decision for P/12/368/FUL to extend the 
consent from 25 years to 40 years 

 

RECEIVED:   16 June 2020 
 

APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
This application seeks consent to vary condition 2 of a planning appeal decision for 
P/12/368/FUL for the erection of two wind turbines with a maximum height to blade tip of 
125m together with vehicular access, site tracks, a substation and compound, an 
anemometer mast, a visitor facility and associated infrastructure, crane pads and external 
transformers at Newton Down, Stormy Lane, Porthcawl to extend the consent from 25 
years to 40 years. The application for this scheme was submitted in 2012 and an appeal 
was made against non-determination although the Council subsequently resolved to 
refuse planning permission primarily on landscape and visual impact. 
 
The current proposal seeks to vary Condition 2 which currently states: 
 
The permission hereby granted shall endure for a period of 25 years from the date when 
electricity is first ex
[...]
n) 

ii. Continued failure to begin the development will contribute unacceptably to 
uncertainty about the future pattern of development in the area; or 

iii. The application is premature because the permission still has a reasonable time to 
run. 

In respect of this application i. and iii. are relevant and are considered below:- 
 
An appeal made under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a 
failure to give notice within the prescribed period of a decision on application 
P/12/368/FUL for Planning permission was made by Renewable Energy Partnerships Ltd 
against Bridgend County Borough Council. Planning permission was subsequently granted 
by the Planning Inspectorate in May 2013 for the erection of two wind turbines with a 
maximum height to blade tip of 125m together with vehicular access, site tracks, a 
substation and compound, an anemometer mast, a visitor facility and associated 
infrastructure, crane pads and external transformers at Newton Down, Stormy Lane, 
Porthcawl.  
 
On reaching his decision the Inspector opined: 
 
Overall, I conclude that the proposal is very largely compliant with the development plan, 
and moreover is supported by the thrust of government policy. The development would 
not give rise to adverse effects sufficient to comprise significant substantive objections to 
the proposal; to the extent that there would be minor adverse visual effects, these are 

Page 55



outweighed to my mind by the contribution that would be made to meeting renewable 
energy targets and the time-limited and reversible nature of the development. Whilst I 
have found a very minor degree of conflict with the development plan in relation to policy 
EV42, I consider that the very large extent of accord with the development plan overall 
and the factors I have identified in favour of the development clearly point to the grant of 
planning permission. 
 
The Inspector made an on-balance decision weighted on the benefits of renewable ene
[...]
nd design, represents over-development 
as the site is too restricted to accommodate a dwelling consistent with generally 
accepted standards of space about new residential development and is of insufficient 
size to permit the dwelling to be sited so as to safeguard the privacy and amenities of 
future occupiers of the proposed development contrary to Policy SP2 of the Bridgend 
Local Development Plan and advice contained in Planning Policy Wales (Edition 10 - 
December, 2018). 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



The following appeals have been decided since my last report to Committee: 
 
CODE NO.             H/20/3265107 (1912) 
APPLICATION NO.  A/20/11/ADV 
 
APPELLANT                     MR G JENKINS  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL DIGITAL ROTATING SCREEN TO SHOW MULTIPLE ADVERTS 

LOCATED ON SIDE OF 91 NOLTON STREET STREET, BRIDGEND  
 
PROCEDURE  WRITTEN REPS 
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION   THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                    
 BE DISMISSED. 
 

A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A 
 

 
CODE NO.             D/21/3268724 (1913) 
APPLICATION NO.   P/20/100/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                     MR A HILL  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     FRONT & REAR EXTENSIONS, REMOVAL OF PITCHED ROOF & 

REPLACEMENT WITH FLAT ROOFED SECOND FLOOR 
ACCOMMODATION:  
WOODCLIFFE, RHYCH AVENUE, PORTHCAWL 

 
PROCEDURE  HOUSEHOLDER APPEAL  
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION     THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                    
 BE DISMISSED. 
 

A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX B 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
Janine Nightingale   
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers (see application reference number) 

Page 68

[...]
 DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Page 75

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	5 Amendment Sheet
	6 Development Control Committee Guidance
	7 P/20/898/RLX - Aldi Unit 1, Llynfi Walk, Llynfi Road, Maesteg CF34 9DS
	8 P/21/101/FUL - Unit 2 Garth Drive, Brackla Industrial Est, Bridgend CF31 2AQ
	9 P/20/423/RLX - Newton Down Windfarm, Stormy Lane, Porthcawl
	10 Appeals
	11 Training Log



Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 15 EBRILL 2021 

 
COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI A GYNHALIWYD YN O 
BELL TRWY DIMAU MICROSOFT DYDD IAU, 15 EBRILL 2021, AM 14:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd G Thomas – Cadeirydd  

 
SE Baldwin JPD Blundell RJ Collins SK Dendy 
DK Edwards RM Granville MJ Kearn DRW Lewis 
JE Lewis JC Radcliffe JC Spanswick MC Voisey 
KJ Watts CA Webster AJ Williams  

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
A Hussain a/ac RME Stirman 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Rhodri Davies Rheolwr Datblygu a Rheoli Adeiladu 
Craig Flower Arweinydd Tim Cymorth Thechnegol 
Rod Jones Uwch Cyfreithiwr 
Robert Morgan Uwch Swyddog Rheoli Datblygu Trafnidiaeth 
Jonathan Parsons Rheolwr Grŵp Datblygu 
Michael Pitman Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd – Pwyllgorau 
Alexandra Richards Uwch Swyddog Cynllunio 
Leigh Tuck Swyddog Rheoli Datblygu Trafnidiaeth 

 
468. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 

 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd A Williams fuddiant rhagfarnus yn eitem 8, P/21/101/FUL ar yr 
Agenda ac arferodd ei hawl i siarad ar y cais am 3 munud, cyn gadael y cyfarfod tra bod 
yr eitem yn cael ei hystyried. Dychwelodd y Cynghorydd Williams i'r cyfarfod ar ôl i'r cais 
gael ei benderfynu. 

 
469. CADARNHAU COFNODION 

 
PENDERFYNWYD:                Bod Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu 

dyddiedig 4 Mawrth 2021, yn cael eu cymeradwyo fel 
cofnod gwir a chywir. 

 
470. SIARADWYR CYHOEDDUS 

 
Nid oedd siaradwyr cyhoeddus yn y cyfarfod heddiw. 

 
471. TAFLEN DDIWYGIADAU 

 
PENDERFYNWYD:  Bod y Cadeirydd wedi derbyn taflen ddiwygiadau’r 

Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu fel eitem frys yn unol â Rhan 4 
(paragraff 4) o Reolau Gweithdrefn y Cyngor, er mwyn 
caniatáu i'r Pwyllgor ystyried addasiadau angenrheidiol i 
adroddiad y Pwyllgor, a hynny er mwyn ystyried y 
sylwadau a'r diwygiadau hwyr y mae'n ofynnol eu bodloni. 

 
                                      Dywedodd Rheolwr y Grŵp – Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu, mewn perthynas ag 

eitem 8 ar yr Agenda heddiw, fod aelodau wedi cael llythyr gan yr ymgeisydd, yn codi 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 15 EBRILL 2021 

 
rhai materion mewn perthynas â'r cais. Pwysleisiodd fod y rhain yn Pwysleisiodd, fodd 
bynnag, fod adroddiad y Swyddog wedi mynd i'r afael â'r materion hyn i gyd. 

 
Cadarnhaodd y Cynghorydd S Baldwin nad oedd wedi derbyn y llythyr hwn gan yr 
ymgeisydd. 
 

472. CANLLAWIAU'R PWYLLGOR RHEOLI DATBLYGU 
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Bod crynodeb o ganllawiau'r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu, fel 

y'i nodir yn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol - 
Cymunedau, yn cael ei nodi. 

 
473. P/20/898/RLX - ALDI UNED 1, LLYNFI WALK, FFORDD LLYNFI, MAESTEG CF34 9DS 

 
PENDERFYNWYD:               Bod y cais uchod yn cael ei wrthod, am y rheswm 

canlynol:- 
 
Rheswm: 
 
Byddai'r bwriad i lacio'r oriau gweithredu am gyfnod dros dro o 6 mis i ganiatáu 
danfoniadau o 6am yn y bore (Llun-Sad) yn cael effaith andwyol ar amwynderau 
preswyl meddianwyr preswyl cyfagos drwy lygredd sŵn yn ystod oriau 
gwrthgymdeithasol yn groes i Bolisi SP2 Cynllun Datblygu Lleol Cyngor Bwrdeistref 
Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr 2013 a chyngor ym Maes Polisi Cynllunio Cymru 11 (Chwefror 
2021).          
 
Cynnig 
 
Amrywio cyflwr 1 P/14/65/RLX i ganiatáu i'r storfa ddadlwytho danfoniadau am gyfnod 
hirach. 
 

474. P/21/101/FUL - UNED 2 GARTH DRIVE, YSTÂD DDIWYDIANNOL BRACLA, PEN-Y-
BONT AR OGWR CF31 2AQ 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:               Bod aelodau o blaid cymeradwyo'r cais uchod a fydd yn 

cael ei ohirio tan gyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor Rheoli 
Datblygu, pan fydd adroddiad yn cael ei gyflwyno i'r 
Aelodau ar unrhyw Amodau y dylid eu hatodi i roi caniatâd 
cynllunio ar gyfer y cais hwn. 

 
Cynnig 
 
Newid defnydd swyddfa nas defnyddir ar hyn o bryd i fod yn salon gwallt. 
 

475. P/20/423/RLX - FFERM WYNT NEWTON DOWN, STORMY LANE, PORTHCAWL 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:               Bod y cais uchod yn cael ei ganiatáu, yn ddarostyngedig i'r 

Amodau a geir yn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol 
– Cymunedau. 

 
Cynnig 
 
Amrywio amod 2 y penderfyniad apêl ar gyfer P/12/368/FUL i ymestyn y caniatâd o 25 
mlynedd i 40 mlynedd. 
 

476. APELIADAU 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 15 EBRILL 2021 

 
 
PENDERFYNWYD: 
 

1. Bod yr Apeliadau a dderbyniwyd ers y cyfarfod Pwyllgor diwethaf, fel y'u rhestrir 
yn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol - Cymunedau, yn cael eu nodi. 

 
2. Dylid nodi'r Penderfyniadau Apeliadau canlynol, fel y'u nodir yn adroddiad y 

Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol – Cymunedau, a benderfynwyd gan yr Arolygwr/wyr a 
benodwyd gan Weinidogion Cymru ers yr adroddiad diwethaf i'r Pwyllgor:- 

 
a) Rhif Cod. H/20/3265107 (1912) – Pwnc Apêl - Sgrin gylchdroi ddigidol i ddangos 

hysbysebion lluosog 
      wedi’i lleoli ar ochr 91 Stryd Nolton, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr – Gwrthodwyd yr Apêl   

(gweler Atodiad A i'r adroddiad) 
b) Rhif Cod D/21/3268724 (1913) – Pwnc Apêl - estyniadau blaen a chefn, tynnu to 

wedi'i osod a’i ailosod â llety ail lawr â tho gwastad yn ei le: Woodcliffe, Rhych 
Avenue, Porthcawl – Gwrthodwyd yr Apêl (gweler Atodiad B i'r adroddiad). 
 

477. COFNOD HYFFORDDIANT 
 
Cyflwynwyd adroddiad gan Reolwr y Grŵp – Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu, yn 
cynnwys eitemau a oedd yn cynnwys Rhaglen Hyfforddi i Aelodau yn y dyfodol. 
 
O ran yr eitem ar y Rheoliadau Diogelwch Tân, dywedodd wrth y Pwyllgor y byddai hyn 
yn cael ei ohirio tan ddyddiad diweddarach ac, yn ei le, byddai sesiwn hyfforddi ar y 
Cynllun Datblygu Lleol (CDLl) yn cael ei threfnu ar 26 Mai 2021, y byddai holl Aelodau'r 
Fwrdeistref Sirol yn cael gwahoddiad iddo. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:                Bod yr adroddiad yn cael ei nodi, yn amodol ar y 

diweddariad uchod. 
478. EITEMAU BRYS 

 
Dim. 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 16:15 
 


